
Democratic Service
Swyddfa’r Cyngor

CAERNARFON
Gwynedd
LL55 1SH

www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru

Meeting

PENSIONS COMMITTEE

Date and Time

2.00 pm, TUESDAY, 19TH JUNE, 2018

Location

Ystafell Gwyrfai, Council Offices, Caernarfon, Gwynedd. LL55 1SH

Contact Point

Lowri Haf Evans
01286 679878

lowrihafevans@gwynedd.llyw.cymru
(DISTRIBUTED 11/06/18)

Complete Agenda

http://www.gwynedd.llyw.cymru/


PENSIONS COMMITTEE

MEMBERSHIP (7)

Plaid Cymru (4)

Councillors

Aled Wyn Jones Simon Glyn Peredur Jenkins
Peter Read

Independent (2)

Councillors

John Brynmor Hughes John Pughe Roberts

Lib / Lab (1)

Councillor

Stephen W. Churchman

Co-opted Members

Councillor David Cowans Conwy Borough Council
Councillor Robin Wyn Williams Ynys Môn Council

Ex-officio Members

Chair and Vice-Chair of the Council 



A G E N D A

1.  ELECT CHAIR

To elect a Chair for 2018 - 2019

2.  ELECT VICE CHAIR

To elect a Vice-chair for 2018/19.

3.  APOLOGIES

To receive any apologies for absence

4.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

To receive any declaration of personal interest

5.  URGENT ITEMS

To note any items which are urgent business in the opinion of the Chairman 
so that they may be considered

6.  MINUTES 5 - 7

The Chairman shall propose that the minutes of the meeting of this 
committee held on 15.03.2018 to be signed as a true record

7.  ATTENDANCE IN CONFERENCES 8 - 18

To consider the report of the Head of Finance

8.  PENSION MEETING DATES 19 - 21

To consider the report of the Head of Finance

9.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

The Chairman shall propose that the press and public be excluded from 
the meeting during the discussion on the following item due to the likely 
disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 14 of Schedule 
12A of the Local Government act 1972 Information relating to the financial 
or business affairs of any particular person (including the authority holding 
that information).

There is an acknowledged public interest in openness in relation to the use 
of public resources and related financial issues. It is also acknowledged 
that there are occasions, in order to protect the financial interests of public 
authorities that matters related to commercial information need to be 
discussed without being publicised. Publication of such information in 
relation to investment intentions and selection of proposed investment 
companies could have a negative impact on commercially sensitive 



activities.  This would be contrary to the wider public interest of securing 
value for money and the best overall outcome and for those reasons the 
matter should be exempt in the public interest.

10.  ASSET ALLOCATION TO THE WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP 
GLOBAL EQUITY FUNDS

To consider the report of the Head of Finance

(Copies for Committee members only)



PENSIONS COMMITTEE 15.03.18

1

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 15.03.2018

Present: Councillors: Stephen Churchman (Chair), David Cowans (Conwy Borough Council), 
John Griffith (Isle of Anglesey County Council), Peredur Jenkins, John Brynmor Hughes, Aled 
Wyn Jones, John Pughe Roberts and Hywel Eifion Jones (Pensions Board - Observing)  

Officers: Dafydd Edwards (Head of Finance Department), Caroline Roberts (Investment 
Manager) and Lowri Haf Evans (Member Support Officer)

1. APOLOGIES

Apologies were received from Councillors Simon Glyn and Peter Read.

2. DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

None to note

3. URGENT ITEMS

None to note

4. MINUTES

The Chair signed the minutes of the meeting of this committee, held on 18 January 2018, 
as a true record. 

5. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL INVESTMENT 
STRATEGY FOR 2018/2019

In accordance with Welsh Government's Statutory Guidance on Local Government 
Investments, the Council was required to prepare an Annual Investment Strategy as part 
of its treasury management role. As good practice, it was considered that the Gwynedd 
Pension Fund (the "Fund"), should adopt Gwynedd Council's Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement (TMSS) for 2018/19, as revised for the purpose of the Pensions 
Fund. Gwynedd Council's TMSS for 2018/19 was approved by the full Council on 8 March 
2018.

In addition, the Pensions Committee was asked to request that the Council allow the 
surplus cash balances of the Pensions Fund to be pooled with the Authority's general 
cash flow from 1 April onwards. It was explained that pooling the cash flow achieved 
better rates of interest and reduced banking costs. 

It was highlighted that these funds were being invested with counterparties in accordance 
with the TMSS in order to maximise returns. Attention was drawn to the following main 
aims, highlighting that the CIPFA Code and WG Guidance required that the Authority 
invest its funds prudently, giving consideration to the safety and liquidity of its investments 
before attempting the highest rates of return, or the highest yield. 

It was noted that interest rates were currently very low; thus, other creative methods of 
investment were being considered. It was also confirmed that the priority was to 
safeguard the Fund and protect the money, rather than take risks.

It was proposed and seconded to accept the recommendations.

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



PENSIONS COMMITTEE 15.03.18

2

One member suggested the need for a statement from the Monitoring Officer at the 
beginning of the report stating that the arrangement was legally correct along with an 
explanation of the way the process was managed. 

RESOLVED

To approve the Treasury Management Strategy Statement and the Annual 
Investment Strategy for 2018/19, as adapted for the purpose of the Pensions Fund.

 
- To request that the Council allow the Pension Fund's reserves to continue to be 

pooled with the Council's general cash flow from 1 April 2018 onwards.  

6. RESPONSIBLE INVESTMENT AND GOVERNANCE

Following a training session held jointly with Board members on 18.1.2018, it was 
reported that Paul Potter from Hymans had prepared a report that outlined the agreed 
investment principles of Gwynedd members and officers based on responses to the 
questionnaire completed for the session. It was noted that this report, 'Agree Responsible 
Investment Principles' had been discussed at the Investment panel held on 28 February, 
and the Panel's main considerations were presented to the Committee to approve the 
principles.

The next step would be to present the listed principles to the Pensions Board (12.4.18) for 
scrutiny. If the Board agreed, it would be possible to incorporate the principles as an 
official part of the Fund's Investment Strategy Statement. 

In response to the report, it was highlighted that it was timely to accept the principles in 
the context of the Wales Pensions Partnership. Gwynedd would have a clear opinion 
about its investing principles. 

The principle of seeking to invest in sustainable assets was welcomed, including investing 
in the Wales area when 'non-financial gains' derived from it. It was reiterated that the 
Fund would consider investing in Welsh assets when the criteria permitted. Ensuring the 
best returns is the Fund's main priority.

In response to an observation about the wording of principles 2.1 and 2.2, and the 
suggestion that statements contradicted each other, it was noted that it was necessary to 
consider the principles in their entire context, without breaking up sentences and focusing 
on individual words.

The Head of Finance Department explained that the legal interpretation of "SAB" or 
"fiduciary duty" had been circulated to members of the Committee before the meeting of 
the Investment Panel.

RESOLVED  to adopt the fundamental principles about responsible investing so 
that they can be included in the Fund's Investment Strategy Statement.

 2.1 In accordance with the Committee's fiduciary duty, financial considerations 
should carry more weight than non-financial considerations when making 
investment decisions, even though environmental, social, and governance ('ESG') 
matters can materially affect risk and returns. Therefore, 'ESG' factors should be 
embedded in the investment processes and in the decision-making processes of 
the managers appointed by the Fund.

Page 6



PENSIONS COMMITTEE 15.03.18

3

2.2 The Fund's Committee will seek to invest in sustainable assets, including 
investing within the Wales area when non-financial investments can derive from 
this, on condition that they satisfy the requirements of the fiduciary duty.

2.3 The Committee accepts that it has a duty to be a responsible investor. It is 
expected that consulting with companies, rather than avoiding investing, will be 
more effective in changing corporate behaviour and reducing risk. Wherever 
possible, collaborative action provides the most successful route to influence 
outputs.

2.4 As a long-term investor, the Fund is vulnerable to systemic risks such as 
climate change and the expectation of a transfer to a low carbon economy.  
Financial outcomes can be improved through managing how open to such risks 
the fund is.

2.5 Share-holder comprehension and outcomes can be improved through 
providing transparency at each step of the value-adding chain.

The meeting commenced at 2:00pm and concluded at 2:30pm.

Page 7



MEETING PENSIONS COMMITTEE

DATE 19 JUNE 2018

TITLE ATTENDANCE IN CONFERENCES 

PURPOSE SELECT REPRESENTATIVES TO ATTEND UPCOMING CONFERENCES

AUTHOR DAFYDD L EDWARDS, HEAD OF FINANCE

1. INTRODUCTION

1.1 This item is submitted in order to inform members of relevant conferences and 
to decide who will attend on behalf of Gwynedd Pension Fund.

1.2 The Council sends representatives on a rota basis to a number of conferences 
during the year in order to maintain and improve the knowledge and skills of 
members and officers.

2. “USUAL” EVENTS

The following 3 “usual” annual conferences have been arranged for 2018/19 –

2.1 The LGC Investment Summit, which will be held at the Celtic Manor Resort, 
Newport on 5-7 September 2018 (Appendix 1),

2.2 The Local Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) annual conference, which will 
be held in Bournemouth on 5-7 December 2018 at the Hilton, Bournemouth (in a 
change to the usual venue of the Bournemouth Marriott) (Appendix 2) - note 
that the full Council is meeting on 6 December 2018, and

2.3 The LGPS Governance Conference, formerly known as the “Trustees” Conference, 
will be held at the Double Tree by Hilton Hotel, Bristol city centre, on 17-18 
January 2019 (Appendix 3, item 9-12).

3. ATTENDANCE

3.1 The Head of Finance or the Investments Manager usually attend the LGC 
Investment Summit, together with two members of the Pensions Committee, on 
a rota basis.

3.2 Again, the Head of Finance or the Investments Manager usually attend the LAPFF 
annual conference, together with one member of the Pensions Committee 
(usually the Chairman) and one member of the Pension Board.

Page 8

Agenda Item 7



3.3 Recently, 2 members of the Pensions Committee and 2 members of the Pension 
Board, together with an officer, have attended the LGPS Governance Conference.

4. AN ADDITIONAL EVENT

4.1 Russell Investments, who provide advisory services to the Wales Pension 
Partnership, will hold their annual ‘Summit’ at County Hall, London, on 14 
November 2018 (Appendix 4).  Russell Investments will share their perspective 
on succeeding amidst ever-present behavioural, economic, and geo-political 
challenges which impact the portfolios they are collectively entrusted with.

4.2 Gwynedd’s Investment Panel meeting in London has been arranged on the 
following day, and places may be booked for 2 members and 1 officer.

5. VALUE OF THE EVENTS

5.1 As members of the Pensions Committee are “trustees” for investments to the 
value of £2bn, it is essential that members build upon their fundamental training 
and obtain current information of the investment / LGPS context by attending 
suitable events like these.

6. RECOMMENDATION

6.1 The Committee is asked to select representatives from the Pensions Committee 
to attend the 4 events listed above.

Page 9



Page 10



Page 11



Page 12



Page 13



Page 14



Page 15



Page 16



Page 17



Page 18



COMMITTEE: PENSIONS COMMITTEE 

DATE: 19 JUNE 2018

TITLE: PENSIONS MEETING DATES 

PURPOSE: TO ALLOW MEMBERS TO PLAN ACCORDINGLY
 
AUTHOR: DAFYDD L EDWARDS, HEAD OF FINANCE
___________________________________________________________________

1. INTRODUCTION

Several Pensions meeting dates have already been set for the year to May 2019. 
The dates are set out below for convenience.

2. PENSIONS COMMITTEE DATES

The Pensions Committee is the decision making body for the Pension Fund. 
The meeting dates following for the rest of the civic year are as follows:

10 October 2018 Annual General Meeting of the Pension Fund

This meeting is at 1:00pm in the Dafydd Orwig Chamber.  Employers in the fund 
are invited to send representatives to this meeting. The Pension Fund Annual 
Report is presented to those attending and is an opportunity for them to make 
comments and ask questions.

All members of the Pensions Committee and Pension Board are invited to the 
Annual Meeting.

If the Pensions Committee needs to make decisions in October, an additional 
Committee meeting will be organised either before or after the Annual General 
Meeting.

Regular Pensions Committee meetings, to deal with decisions required during 
the year, have been arranged as follows:

8 November 2018  

17 January 2019

14 March 2019

A member of the Pension Board usually attends Pensions Committee meetings, 
as an observer.

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



3. PENSION BOARD DATES

Gwynedd Fund’s Pension Board was established in 2015, complying with 
Government requirements. The Board is responsible for oversight of the 
management and operation of the Pension Fund. It does not make decisions, but 
can make recommendations for improvements. The Board has six members, 
three representing employers and another three representing scheme members. 
They were appointed by interview in accordance with the procedure established 
by the full Council. 

Pension Board meetings take place four weeks after the Pensions Committee 
meetings. The dates for meetings during the year have been arranged as follows:

16 July 2018

13 December 2018

5 March 2019

11 April 2019

The Chairman of the Pensions Committee usually attends each Pensions Board 
meeting, and is accountable there for the decisions of the Committee.

4. INVESTMENT PANEL DATES

The members of the Pensions Committee are also members of the Investment 
Panel. The Panel meets quarterly to scrutinise the performance of the Pension 
Fund investments. This includes receiving specialist reports from the Pension 
Fund’s Investment Managers and Investment Advisor. Any recommendations 
from the Panel are reported to the Pensions Committee for formal decisions.

The dates for Investment Panel meetings during the year are as follows:

13 September 2018 (BlackRock’s offices, London - travel on 12 September)

15 November 2018 (UBS’ offices, London - travel on 14 November)

February 2019 date to be arranged (Caernarfon)

May 2019 date to be arranged (Caernarfon)

Page 20



5. WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP JOINT COMMITTEE DATES

The Joint Committee set up to govern investment pooling across the eight Welsh 
local government pension funds consists of the Chair of the Pensions Committee 
(or another member of the Committee) from each of the funds.

The Joint Committee meetings have been arranged as follows:

11 June 2018 Cardiff

25 September 2018 Gwynedd (Caernarfon)

While the 11 June meeting will commence at 2:00pm, meetings are usually held 
between 10:00am and 1:00pm, with webcasting facilities available at all venues.

Each cycle of 4 meetings includes one meeting in Cardiff, one meeting in Powys, 
and the other 2 meetings will be held in the other 6 locations on a rotational basis. 
This system has been agreed in order to maximise stakeholders’ access to these 
public meetings.

Carmarthenshire County Council, as host authority, arrange these Joint 
Governance Committee meetings with full translation facilities.

6. RECOMMENDATION

Members are asked to note the relevant dates for meetings and to plan 
accordingly. 

Page 21


	Agenda
	6 MINUTES
	7 ATTENDANCE IN CONFERENCES
	Appendix 1 - LGC Investment Summit
	Appendix 2 - LAPFF Conference
	Appendix 3 - LGA Circular 306
	Appendix 4 - Russell Investments Summit

	8 PENSION MEETING DATES



Minutes of the meeting


PENSIONS COMMITTEE 19/06/18

PENSIONS COMMITTEE 19/06/18

Present: Councillors: Stephen Churchman, David Cowans (Conwy Borough Council), Simon 
Glyn, Peredur Jenkins, Aled Wyn Jones, Peter Read, John Pughe Roberts, Robin Williams 
(Anglesey Council) and Osian Richards (Pensions Board - Observing). 

Officers: Dafydd Edwards (Head of Finance Department), Caroline Roberts (Investment 
Manager) and Lowri Haf Evans (Member Support Officer).

Councillor Stephen Churchman was thanked for his work as Chair of the Committee for 2016-
2018. It was noted that the additions to the role's responsibilities were recently escalated 
following establishing the Pension Board and the All Wales Fund. He was thanked for his 
leadership, his tireless work at a challenging and innovative time, and for his work as the Chair of 
the Partnership's Joint Committee, where he represented the Gwynedd Fund with dignity.

In response, Councillor Stephen Churchman thanked everyone for the kind words. He noted that 
it had been a busy but interesting time. He gave tribute to the work of the officers who served the 
Wales Pension Partnership and gave a special thanks to the Council's officers for their 
commitment. He also thanked the Committee for their support.

Councillor Robin Williams (Anglesey representative) was welcomed to his first meeting. The 
previous Anglesey representative, Councillor John Griffith, was thanked for his service.

1.  ELECT CHAIR

It was decided to elect Councillor John Pughe Roberts as Chair of this Committee 
for 2018/19.

2.  ELECT VICE CHAIR

It was decided to elect Councillor Peredur Jenkins as Vice-chair of this Committee 
for 2018/19.

3.  APOLOGIES

An apology was received from Councillor John Brynmor Hughes.  

4.  DECLARATION OF PERSONAL INTEREST

None to note

5.  URGENT ITEMS

The Head of Finance Department presented certificates to Councillors Simon Glyn 
and Aled W Jones for completing basic training.



PENSIONS COMMITTEE 19/06/18

6.  MINUTES

The Chair signed the minutes of the meeting of this committee, held on 15 March 
2018, as a true record. 

7.  ATTENDANCE IN CONFERENCES

Information was presented about relevant conferences in order to select representatives 
to attend them. It was reported that the Council sent representatives on a rota basis to a 
number of conferences during the year, in order to maintain and improve skills and 
knowledge.

RESOLVED to send the below representatives to the conferences:

 LAPF Strategic Investment Forum, Hertfordshire, July 2018
Councillors Simon Glyn and Peter Read to check whether they could 
attend, with Councillor Stephen Churchman as a reserve, and no 
officers.

 LGC Investment Summit, Newport, September 2018
Councillors John Pughe Roberts and Peredur Jenkins to attend, with 
the Head of Finance Department.

 Local Authority Pension Fund Forum (LAPFF) annual conference, 
Bournemouth, December 2018
Councillor John Pughe Roberts and Caroline Roberts (Investment 
Manager) to attend, with a representative of the Board. 

 LGPS Governance Conference, Bristol, January 2019   
Councillors John Brynmor Hughes and Robin Williams to attend, with 
an officer and a representative from the Board, and with Councillor 
John Pughe Roberts as a reserve.

 Russell Investments annual summit, London, November 2018
Councillors John Pughe Roberts and Peter Read to attend, with the 
Head of Finance Department. 

8.  PENSION MEETING DATES

Submitted, for information, a report by the Head of Finance Department, noting the dates 
of pensions meetings for the year 2018 / 2019 so that the members could note the dates 
in their diaries and plan ahead accordingly. 

It was noted that the LGPS Governance Conference was held in Bristol on 17-18 
January 2019 which conflicted with a meeting of the Pensions Committee. It was 
proposed to change the date of the Pensions Committee to 21 January 2019 so that 
Members and Officers could attend the conference.

Reference was made to the dates of the Investment Panel that was held every quarter to 
scrutinise the performance of the Pension Fund's investments. It was noted that these 
were held in London and Caernarfon and it was confirmed that the dates for the 
Caernarfon meetings would be 21 February 2019 and 16 May 2019.



PENSIONS COMMITTEE 19/06/18

RESOLVED to accept the information and to amend the date of the Pensions 
Committee in January 2018 to the 21st.

9.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED to exclude the press and public from the meeting during the 
discussion on the following item due to the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraph 14, Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972 - information about the financial or business transactions of any 
specific person (including the authority that retains that information). There is an 
acknowledged public interest in openness in relation to the use of public 
resources and related financial issues. It is also acknowledged that there are 
occasions, in order to protect the financial interests of public authorities that 
matters related to commercial information need to be discussed without being 
publicised. Publication of such information in relation to investment intentions 
and selection of proposed investment companies could have a negative impact 
on commercially sensitive activities. This would be contrary to the wider public 
interest of securing value for money and the best overall outcome and for those 
reasons the matter should be exempt in the public interest. For these reasons, 
the matter was closed for the public interest.

10.  ASSET ALLOCATION TO THE WALES PENSION PARTNERSHIP GLOBAL EQUITY 
FUNDS

Submitted - a report of the Head of Finance Department, asking the Committee for the 
right to act, in consultation with the Committee Chair, on allocating assets to the global 
equity funds of the Wales Pension Partnership. 

It was noted that regular updates had been submitted to the Committee on the progress 
of the Wales Pension Partnership (WPP) in setting up an investment pool, in accordance 
with the requirements of Westminster. It was explained that the aims of the Government 
were improved investment outcomes, reduced risk and reduced costs whilst enabling 
each constituent authority to implement its own investment strategy.

Following advice from the WPP Operator, and to demonstrate the scale of the pooling to 
the Government, actively managed global equity was chosen as the type of assets for 
the initial funds, and it was noted that Link and Russell gave a presentation to 
Committee members on 15 March, and informal meetings were held on 30 April and 17 
May, where expert advice was received from the consultant Hymans Robertson on the 
matter.

RESOLVED:

  In accordance with recommendation A, that the Pensions Committee 
supports the Wales Pension Partnership in setting up two funds, and to 
include those in the prospectus that will be presented to the Financial 
Conduct Authority. 

 

  In accordance with recommendation B, that the Pensions Committee 
delegate the power to the Head of Finance Department to re-allocate 80% 
of the actively managed global equity by the Fund, equally between Fund 
1 and Fund 2 of the Wales Pension Partnership.



PENSIONS COMMITTEE 19/06/18

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 2.30 pm

CHAIRMAN


